Presiding:

Attendance:

Minutes:

Repaort by the
President:

Report by the
Administrative
Committee:

HUNTER COLLEGE Page 2380
City University of New YorK
OFFICE OF THE HUNTER COLLEGE SENATE

MINUTES

Meeting of the Hunter College Senate
13 October 1993

The 298th meeting of the Hunter College Senate was convened at 4:35 P.M. in
Room W714.

Wayne Wilson, Vice Chair

The elected members of the Senate, with the exception of those listed in Appen-
dix L.

Mr. Wilson informed the Senate that he would chair the meeting in the absence
of Professor Sherrill who was called to Colorado to testify in a law suit.

The Minutes of September 8th and September 22nd were approved as distributed.

There was no report.

Mr, Wilson presented the report as follows:

He informed the Senate that, in accordance with Senate instructions of Septem-
ber 22nd, the following resolution concerning adjunct pay had been sent to the
CUNY Central Administration, Board of Trustees, and the PSC/CUNY:

WHEREAS, the adjunct faculty members of Hunter College and the other
senior colleges of CUNY will not be paid until the October 14, 1993 pay
period; and

WHEREAS, adjunct faculty are an important and highly valued segment of
our academic community; and

WHEREAS, there has not been adequate planning for alleviating the personal
hardships that must follow from not receiving a paycheck for the first six
weeks of the semester; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hunter College Senate expresses its outrage that
adjunct faculty are not being paid until six weeks after the beginning of the
semester and urges the Central Administration of the City University and
the Professional Staff Congress, CUNY to take steps to pay adjunct faculty
before the October 14, 1993 pay period or to provide interest-free advances
to adjuncts; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Hunter College Senate urge the Cen-
tral Administration and PSC, CUNY to guarantee that such an iniquitous
situation does not reoccur; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Central Administration and the PSC,
CUNY provide an explanation to the Hunter College Senate of the reasons
for the delay in issuing paychecks to adjunct faculty; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Central Administration of CUNY and
the PSC/CUNY inform the Hunter College Senate of the steps to be taken
to prevent the recurrence of prolonged delays in issuing paychecks to
adjunct faculty; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Senate communicate its outrage over
the disgraceful and unprofessional treatment of adjunct faculty to the Cen-
tral Administration and Board of Trustees of the City University of New
York, to the Professional Staff Congress/CUNY, and to the people of New
York in the expectation that this shameful episode will not be repeated.

Special Election to fill vacant seats on the Senate—Fall 1993
Mr. Wilson, in accordance with Article IV. Section 2. H. i & ii of the Hunter Col-

[r—y

10

11
12
13

14
15
16

17
18

19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30

31
32
33

34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42

43
44



Minutes

Page 2381

Meeting of the Hunter College Senate

13 October 1993

Committee
Repaorts:

lege Governance Charter, presented the list of all nominees that had been recei-
ved by the nominating deadline of September 30th.

It was moved that the list of nominees be approved as a slate.
The motion carried by voice vote and the following were elected:

Students: Sarah Parrales (School of Nursing) Day
Lenina Ladal
Cevita Webb (Anthropology) Day
Christina Molinari (Health Education) Evening

Faculty: Reva M. Cohen (Student Services)
Nashwa George (Economics)
Kimberly Kinsler (Educational Foundations)
Hector Martinez (Academic Skills)
Julius Purczinsky (Romance Languages)
Mary Yepez (Academic Skills)

Mr. Wilson next opened the floor for nominations of students for membership
on the Nominating Committee. None were received.

Nominating Committee
Dr. Marilyn Rothschild, Chair of the Committee, presented the Report dated
13 October 1993, as distributed.

The floor was opened for further nominations.

It was moved that nominations be closed, and that the Secretary be instructed
to cast a single ballot in favor of the entire slate.

The motion carried by voice vote, and the following were elected:

Undergraduate Course of Study Committee

Faculty from Sciences & Math.: Joseph Roitberg (Math.)
Faculty from Health Professions: Gloria Essoka (Nursing)
Faculty At-large: Kate Parry (English)

Faculty At-large: Christina Taharally (C&T)
Faculty Alternate: Peter Kwong (Asian-Am.Studies)
Undergraduate Academic Requirements Committee

Faculty from Social Sciences: John Wallach (Poli.Sci.)
Student: Rebecca Perez (Day)

Graduate Course of Study Committee

Faculty from Humanities & Arts: Pat Sternberg (Theatre & Film)
Faculty from Sciences & Math.: Jane Matthews (Math.)

Student Standing Committee

Faculiy: Barbara Barone (Math.)
Faculty Alternate: Jewell Thompson (Music)
Budget Committee

Faculty from Humanities & Arts: Mario Fratti (Rom.Lang.)
Faculty from Health Professions: Eileen Lahey (Nursing)

Faculty Alternate: ‘ Nashwa George (Economics)

Departmental Governance Committee
Faculty from Sciences & Math.: Al Bennick (Physics & Astron.)
Faculty from Education: Barbara Stanley (Academic Skills)

Calendar Committee
Evening Faculty: Giuseppe Di Scipio (Rom.Lang.)

Committee on the Library
Faculty from Sciences & Math.: Richard Franck (Chemistry)
Faculty from Social Sciences: Robert Perinbanayagam (Soc.)

45
46

47
48

49
50
51
52

53
54
55
56
57
58

59
60

61
62
63

64

65
66

67

68
69
70
71
72
73

74
75
76

77
78
79

80
81
82

83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

91
92

93
94
95



Minutes

Page 2382

Meeting of the Hunter College Senate

13 October 1993

Grade Appeals Committee
Faculty Alternate: Jewell Thompson (Music)

Master Plan Committee
Faculty Alternate: Simi Linton (Educ. Found.)

Teacher Evaluations Committee
Faculty: Christina Zamfirescu (Comp.Sci.)
Faculty Alternte: Jason Young (Psychology)

Review Commission on Distribution Requirements
Faculty: Karen O'Brien (Health Sciences)

Request for Delay in Implementing Plus/Minus Grading System

Mr. Wilson presented the memorandum dated 14 September 1993 from Assistant
Vice President Stanley Sokol, requesting that the implementation of the Plus/Mi-
nus Grading System be delayed until Fall 1995.
After discussion, the following motion was made:
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Plus/Minus Grading System be implemented the
semester after the SIMS system has been installed, and that the SIMS system
receive priority over telephone registration.
After further discussion, the question was called and carried.

The resolution was approved by hand vote.

It was moved that the meeting be adjourned. The motion carried by voice vote,
and the meeting adjourned at 5:05 PM.

Respectfully submitted,
Jé]x/m&c&* NN
M -

Khursheed Navder
Secretary

96
97

98
99

100
101
102

103
104

105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

115
116



Minutes

Meeting of the Hunter College Senate

October 13, 1993

Page 2383

APPENDIX I

The following members were noted as absent from the meeting:

FACULTY:

Academic Skills:

Anthropology:

Biological Sciences:

Chemistry:
Classics:

Communications:

Computer Science:
Economics:

Educational Foundations:
Eng]iﬁh:

Geology & Geography:
Health & Phys Education:

Health Sciences:

Library:

Mathematical Sciences:

Music:

Political Science:

Romance Languages:

Social Work:

Sociology:

Jo-Ann Morgan "E"
Willie Wimberly
Hector Martinez

Gerald Creed
William Parry
John QOates

David Foster
Ed Balboni

William Sweeney
Adele Haft "E"

Serafina Bathrick
Samuel Fleishman
James Roman
Fulton Ross "E"

Thomas Wesselkamper

Howard Chernick
Terence Agbeyegbe
Nashwa George "E"

Caroline Adkins
Kimberly Kinsler

Sylvia Tomasch
Karen Greenberg

Richard Liebling
Sara McLafferty

Nana Koch "E"
Franklyn Greenberg

Beth Richie

Tom Jennings
Steve Kowalik "E"

Daniel Chess
Sandra Clarkson
Norma Moy

Barbara Hampton "E"
James Harrison

Ken Sherrill "
Rosalind Petchesky

Joan Tronto “E"

Marithelma Costa

Francesca Sautman "E"

Jayne Silberman
Charles Guzzetta
George Getzel

Terry Arendell "E"
Martin Warmbrand

Special Education:
Marsha Lupi

Student Services: Richard Kalb

Howard Tarragon

Theatre & Film: Ellen Sumter

Pat Sternberg "E"

Urban Affaris: Sigmund Shipp

Dean Evelynn Gioiella "E"
Dean Erwin Fleissner

Dean Hugh Scott

Provost Laura Strumingher "E"

STUDENTS:

Rita Sabini

Yorel Francis
John Geida
Jeanette Surita
Chris Goeken
Sarah Parrales
Lenina Nadal
Cevita Webb
Christina Molinari "E"
Lucrece Francois
Timothy Lee

John Pastor
Antonio Lopez
Stacey Bell
Andrea Scibelli
Jessica Indri
Edilberto Soriano
Rebecca Perez "E"
Susanah Taylor
Christopher McGovern
Danieile Fox "E"
Erica Petersen
Julide Gokcebay
Inacio Pinto

Hema Sareen
Moriah Eskow “E"
Josiah Klebaner
Debbi Sutton
Melissa Uber
Armin Patel

Henry Sirotin
Heather St. Bernard "E"
David Asencio
Angela Brisnovali

Marsha Smith-Lewis



