HUNTER COLLEGE City University of New YorK OFFICE OF THE HUNTER COLLEGE SENATE

MINUTES

Meeting of the Hunter College Senate 13 October 1993

	The 298th meeting of the Hunter College Senate was convened at 4:35 P.M. in Room W714.	1 2
Presiding:	Wayne Wilson, Vice Chair	3
Attendance:	The elected members of the Senate, with the exception of those listed in Appendix I.	4 5
	Mr. Wilson informed the Senate that he would chair the meeting in the absence of Professor Sherrill who was called to Colorado to testify in a law suit.	6 7
Minutes:	The Minutes of September 8th and September 22nd were approved as distributed.	8
Report by the President:	There was no report.	9
Report by the Administrative Committee:	Mr. Wilson presented the report as follows:	10
	He informed the Senate that, in accordance with Senate instructions of September 22nd, the following resolution concerning adjunct pay had been sent to the CUNY Central Administration, Board of Trustees, and the PSC/CUNY:	11 12 13
	WHEREAS, the adjunct faculty members of Hunter College and the other senior colleges of CUNY will not be paid until the October 14, 1993 pay period; and	14 15 16
	WHEREAS, adjunct faculty are an important and highly valued segment of our academic community; and	17 18
	WHEREAS, there has not been adequate planning for alleviating the personal hardships that must follow from not receiving a paycheck for the first six weeks of the semester; therefore,	19 20 21
	BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hunter College Senate expresses its outrage that adjunct faculty are not being paid until six weeks after the beginning of the semester and urges the Central Administration of the City University and the Professional Staff Congress, CUNY to take steps to pay adjunct faculty before the October 14, 1993 pay period or to provide interest-free advances to adjuncts; and	22 23 24 25 26 27
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Hunter College Senate urge the Central Administration and PSC, CUNY to guarantee that such an iniquitous situation does not reoccur; and	28 29 30
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Central Administration and the PSC, CUNY provide an explanation to the Hunter College Senate of the reasons for the delay in issuing paychecks to adjunct faculty; and	31 32 33
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Central Administration of CUNY and the PSC/CUNY inform the Hunter College Senate of the steps to be taken to prevent the recurrence of prolonged delays in issuing paychecks to adjunct faculty; and	34 35 36 37
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Senate communicate its outrage over the disgraceful and unprofessional treatment of adjunct faculty to the Cen- tral Administration and Board of Trustees of the City University of New York, to the Professional Staff Congress/CUNY, and to the people of New York in the expectation that this shameful episode will not be repeated.	38 39 40 41 42
	Special Election to fill vacant seats on the Senate—Fall 1993 Mr. Wilson, in accordance with Article IV. Section 2. H. i & ii of the Hunter Col-	43 44

Meeting of the Hunter College Senate 13 October 1993

Committee

Reports:

lege Governance Charter, presented the list of all nominees that had been received by the nominating deadline of September 30th.				
It was moved	that the list of nominees be a	pproved as a slate.	47	
The motion carried by voice vote and the following were elected:				
Students: Sarah Parrales (School of Nursing) Day				
otaciits.	Lenina Ladal	and sing, buy	49	
		1.0	50	
	Cevita Webb (Anthropology		51	
	Christina Molinari (Health	Education) Evening	52	
Faculty:	Reva M. Cohen (Student Ser	vices)	53	
•	Nashwa George (Economics)		54	
Kimberly Kinsler (Educational Foundations) Hector Martinez (Academic Skills)			55	
			56	
	Julius Purczinsky (Romance	Languages)	57	
	Mary Yepez (Academic Skill	.s)	58	
Mr. Wilson next opened the floor for nominations of students for membership on the Nominating Committee. None were received.				
Nominating Committee Dr. Marilyn Rothschild, Chair of the Committee, presented the Report dated 13 October 1993, as distributed.				
The floor was opened for further nominations.			64	
It was moved that nominations be closed, and that the Secretary be instructed to cast a single ballot in favor of the entire slate.				
The motion carried by voice vote, and the following were elected:				
Undergra	duate Course of Study Comm	ittee	68	
_	rom Sciences & Math.:	Joseph Roitberg (Math.)	69	
Faculty f	rom Health Professions:	Gloria Essoka (Nursing)	70	
Faculty A	At-large:	Kate Parry (English)	71	
Faculty A		Christina Taharally (C&T)	72	
	Alternate:	Peter Kwong (Asian-Am.Studies)	73	
			.5	
	duate Academic Requirement		74	
Faculty f	rom Social Sciences:	John Wallach (Poli.Sci.)	75	
Student:		Rebecca Perez (Day)	76	
Conducto	Course of Studen Committee		77	
	Course of Study Committee	D . d	77	
Faculty f	rom Humanities & Arts:	Pat Sternberg (Theatre & Film)	78	
Faculty f	rom Sciences & Math.:	Jane Matthews (Math.)	79	
Student S	tanding Committee		80	
	tanding Committee	David and David (Math.)		
Faculty:		Barbara Barone (Math.)	81	
Faculty A	Alternate:	Jewell Thompson (Music)	82	
Budget C	ommittee		83	
	rom Humanities & Arts:	Mario Fratti (Rom.Lang.)	84	
		_		
	rom Health Professions:	Eileen Lahey (Nursing)	85	
Faculty A	Alternate:	Nashwa George (Economics)	86	
			87	
Departme	ental Governance Committee		88	
	rom Sciences & Math.:	Al Bennick (Physics & Astron.)	89	
	rom Education:	Barbara Stanley (Academic Skills)	90	
racuity i	rom Education:	barbara Stainey (Academic Skins)	90	
Calendar	Committee		91	
Evening F	Faculty:	Giuseppe Di Scipio (Rom.Lang.)	92	
	ee on the Library	Dish and From the ICI	93	
=	rom Sciences & Math.:	Richard Franck (Chemistry)	94	
Faculty f	rom Social Sciences:	Robert Perinbanayagam (Soc.)	95	

Minutes Meeting of the Hunter College Senate 13 October 1993

Grade Appeals Committee		96		
Faculty Alternate:	Jewell Thompson (Music)	97		
Master Plan Committee		98		
Faculty Alternate:	Simi Linton (Educ. Found.)	99		
Teacher Evaluations Committee		100		
Faculty:	Christina Zamfirescu (Comp.Sci.)	101		
Faculty Alternte:	Jason Young (Psychology)	102		
Review Commission on Distribution	Requirements	103		
Faculty:	Karen O'Brien (Health Sciences)	104		
Request for Delay in Implementing Plus/I	Minus Grading System	105		
Mr. Wilson presented the memorandum dated 14 September 1993 from Assistant				
Vice President Stanley Sokol, requesting that the implementation of the Plus/Mi-				
nus Grading System be delayed until Fall		10 7 108		
After discussion, the following motion wa	s made:	109		
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Plus/Min	nus Grading System be implemented the	110		
semester after the SIMS system has been installed, and that the SIMS system				
receive priority over telephone regis		111 112		
After further discussion, the question was called and carried.				
The resolution was approved by hand vote.				
t was moved that the meeting be adjourned. The motion carried by voice vote, and the meeting adjourned at 5:05 PM.				

Respectfully submitted,

Mccode

Khursheed Navder
Secretary

Meeting of the Hunter College Senate October 13, 1993

APPENDIX I

The following members were noted as absent from the meeting:

FACULTY:

Academic Skills:

Jo-Ann Morgan "E"

Willie Wimberly

Hector Martinez

Student Services:

Special Education:

Marsha Smith-Lewis

Marsha Lupi

Richard Kalb

Anthropology:

Gerald Creed

William Parry

John Oates

Theatre & Film:

Howard Tarragon

Ellen Sumter

Pat Sternberg "E"

Biological Sciences:

David Foster

Ed Balboni

Urban Affaris:

Sigmund Shipp

Chemistry:

William Sweeney

Classics:

Adele Haft "E"

Dean Evelynn Gioiella "E" Dean Erwin Fleissner

Dean Hugh Scott

Provost Laura Strumingher "E"

Communications:

Serafina Bathrick Samuel Fleishman James Roman

Fulton Ross "E"

Computer Science:

Thomas Wesselkamper

Howard Chernick

Terence Agbeyegbe Nashwa George "E"

Educational Foundations: Caroline Adkins

Kimberly Kinsler

English:

Economics:

Sylvia Tomasch

Karen Greenberg

Geology & Geography:

Richard Liebling Sara McLafferty

Health & Phys Education: Nana Koch "E"

Franklyn Greenberg

Health Sciences:

Beth Richie

Library:

Tom Jennings

Steve Kowalik "E"

Mathematical Sciences:

Daniel Chess Sandra Clarkson

Norma Moy

Music:

Barbara Hampton "E"

James Harrison

Political Science:

Ken Sherrill "E" Rosalind Petchesky

Joan Tronto "E"

Romance Languages:

Marithelma Costa

Francesca Sautman "E"

Social Work:

Jayne Silberman Charles Guzzetta George Getzel

Sociology:

Terry Arendell "E" Martin Warmbrand

STUDENTS:

Rita Sabini Yorel Francis John Geida Jeanette Surita

Chris Goeken Sarah Parrales Lenina Nadal Cevita Webb

Christina Molinari "E"

Lucrece Francois Timothy Lee John Pastor Antonio Lopez Stacey Bell Andrea Scibelli Jessica Indri

Edilberto Soriano Rebecca Perez "E" Susanah Taylor Christopher McGovern Danielle Fox "E"

Erica Petersen Julide Gokcebay Inacio Pinto Hema Sareen Moriah Eskow "E" Josiah Klebaner

Debbi Sutton Melissa Uber Armin Patel Henry Sirotin

Heather St. Bernard "E"

David Asencio Angela Brisnovali